Natpet and recognised the initial cost of investment adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group’s share of the
post-acquisition profits or losses and comprehensive income till such date. The de-consolidation of Natpet has
been presented separately from other remeasurements resulting from adoption of IFRS.

Following are the reconciliations of the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated
statements of income and comprehensive income reported in accordance with previous GAAP to its consolidated
statement of financial position and consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income under IFRS
that are endorsed in the KSA.

30

ALUJAIN CORPORATION
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for year ended December 31, 2017

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

6 First-time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity as at January 1, 2016 (date of transition to IFRS)

Note

Under
previous

GAAP as at
January 1,

2016

De-
consolidation of

a subsidiary
Re-

measurements

Under IFRS as
at

January 1, 2016

Assets

Non-current assets
   Property, plant and equipment

2,285,802 (2,285,395) - 407
Intangible assets

9,891 (9,891) - -

Investment accounted for using
equity method A,B 77,881 931,777 1,830 1,011,488

Available-for-sale investments  56,339 (56,250)  - 89

Total non-current assets  2,429,913 (1,419,759)  1,830  1,011,984

Current assets

Inventories   253,119  (253,119) - -
Trade and other receivables  236,953 (229,848)  - 7,105
Prepayments and other current
assets

52,345 (30,509) - 21,836

Cash and cash equivalents  314,426 (306,779)  - 7,647

Total current assets  856,843 (820,255) - 36,588

Total assets

3,286,756 (2,240,014)  1,830 1,048,572

Equity and liabilities
Equity

Share capital

692,000 - - 692,000
Statutory reserve

50,631 - - 50,631

Retained earnings A,C 299,838 - 770  300,608
Cash flow hedge reserve   (4,987) - - (4,987)

Equity attributable to the
shareholders of the Parent
Company   1,037,482 - 770  1,038,252

Non-controlling interests  742,625 (742,625) - -

Total equity  1,780,107 (742,625) 770 1,038,252

Non-current liabilities
Long term borrowings  944,265 (944,265) - -
Employees defined benefit
obligations C

27,019 (23,119)  1,060  4,960

Derivative financial instruments  10,120 (10,120) - -

Total non-current liabilities  981,404 (977,504)  1,060 4,960

Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term
borrowings  260,180 (260,180) - -

Trade and other payables  95,409 (95,058) - 351
Accrued and other current
liabilities  156,862 (153,097) - 3,765

Zakat payable  12,794 (11,550)  - 1,244

Total current liabilities  525,245 (519,885)  - 5,360

Total liabilities  1,506,649   (1,497,389)  1,060  10,320

Total equity and liabilities   3,286,756 (2,240,014)  1,830 1,048,572

31

ALUJAIN CORPORATION
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for year ended December 31, 2017

 (All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

Reconciliation of equity as at December 31, 2016

Note

Under previous
GAAP as at

December 31,
2016

De-consolidation
of a subsidiary

Re-
measurements

Under IFRS as at
December 31,

2016

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  2,113,710 (2,113,485) - 225
Intangible assets  3,644 (3,644) - -
Investment accounted for using

equity method A,B 76,546 1,030,034 4,748 1,111,328
Available-for-sale investments  56,250 (56,250) - -
Derivative financial instruments  770 (770) - -

Total non-current assets  2,250,920 (1,144,115) 4,748 1,111,553

Current assets
Inventories   206,214  (206,214) - -
Trade and other receivables D 295,427 (279,995) (9,029) 6,403
Prepayments and other current

assets D
85,012 (56,406) 9,029  37,635

Cash and cash equivalents  394,126 (381,439) - 12,687

Total current assets  980,779 (924,054) - 56,725

Total assets  3,231,699  (2,068,169) 4,748 1,168,278

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital  692,000 - - 692,000
Statutory reserve  61,904 - - 61,904
Retained earnings A,C 401,292 - 3,623  404,915
Cash flow hedge reserve  509 - - 509

Equity attributable to the
shareholders of the Parent
Company   1,155,705 - 3,623  1,159,328

Non-controlling interests  814,559 (814,559) - -

Total equity  1,970,264 (814,559) 3,623  1,159,328

Non-current liabilities
Long term borrowings  713,184 (713,184) - -
Employees defined benefit

obligations C
31,499 (27,793) 1,125  4,831

Total non-current liabilities  744,683 (740,977) 1,125  4,831

Current liabilities
Current portion of long term

borrowings  235,125 (235,125) - -
Trade and other payables  75,592  (75,288) - 304
Accrued and other current

liabilities  190,097 (188,065) - 2,032
Zakat payable   15,938   (14,155) - 1,783

Total current liabilities  516,752 (512,633) - 4,119

Total liabilities  1,261,435 (1,253,610) 1,125 8,950

Total equity and liabilities   3,231,699 (2,068,169) 4,748 1,168,278

32

ALUJAIN CORPORATION
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for year ended December 31, 2017

 (All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2016

Note

Under previous
GAAP

for the year
ended

December 31,
2016

De-
consolidation

of a subsidiary
Re-

measurements

Under IFRS
for the year

ended
December 31,

2016

Revenues  1,446,188  (1,446,188) - -

Cost of sales  (1,059,973)  1,059,973 - -

Gross profit (loss)  386,215  (386,215) - -

Share in net income of equity

accounted investees A - 122,135 2,682 124,817

Selling and marketing expenses  (39,749)  39,749 - -
General and administration

expenses C (58,356)  48,286 (65) (10,135)

Other operating expenses  (19,132)  19,132 - -

Other income  3,395  (3,395)  - -

Operating profit (loss)  272,373  (160,308)  2,617 114,682

Finance income  2,100  - 2,100

Financial charges  (47,894)  47,894 - -
Share in net loss of joint ventures
  accounted for using equity

method  (8,473)  8,473 - -
Impairment of available-for-sale
  Investments  (89)  - - (89)

Profit (loss) before zakat  218,017  (103,941) 2,617 116,693

Zakat expense  (14,644)  13,295 - (1,349)

Profit (loss) for the year  203,373  (90,646) 2,617 115,344

Attributable to:
   Shareholders of the Parent

Company  112,727  - 2,617 115,344

   Non-controlling interests  90,646  (90,646) - -

  203,373 (90,646) 2,617 115,344

33

ALUJAIN CORPORATION
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for year ended December 31, 2017

 (All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31,
2016

Note

Under previous
GAAP

for the year
ended

December 31,
2016

De-consolidation
of a subsidiary

Re-
measurements

Under IFRS
for the year

ended
December

31, 2016

Profit (loss) for the year  203,373 (90,646) 2,617 115,344
Items that may be reclassified to

statement of income:
Share in other comprehensive

income (loss) of equity
accounted investees  9,575  (4,079) - 5,496

Items that will not be reclassified
to statement of income:

Share in other comprehensive
income of equity accounted
investee C - - 236 236

Comprehensive income (loss)
for the year  212,948  (94,725) 2,853 121,076

Attributable to:
   Shareholders of the Parent

Company  118,223  - 2,853 121,076
   Non-controlling interests  94,725  (94,725) - -

  212,948 (94,725) 2,853 121,076

Impact of IFRS adoption on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31,
2016

Under previous
GAAP for the

year ended
December 31,

2016
De-consolidation

of a subsidiary
Re-

measurement

Under IFRS
for the year

ended
December

31, 2016

Net cash flows from operating activities 398,540 (406,100)  (9,052) (16,612)

Net cash flows from investing activities (35,304) 96,717  (39,761)  21,652

Net cash flows from financing activities (282,971) 252,262  30,709  -

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 80,265 (57,121)  (18,104) 5,040
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of
the year 308,426 (300,779) - 7,647

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the
year 388,691 (357,900)   - 12,687

34

ALUJAIN CORPORATION
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for year ended December 31, 2017

 (All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

6 First-time adoption of IFRS (continued)

6A Investment in Natpet

Natpet also adopted IFRS that are endorsed in the KSA from the Group’s IFRS transition date. The cumulative
impact of the adjustments resulting from Natpet’s transition to IFRS have been tabulated below:

6A(i) IFRS transition adjustment of Natpet

Adjustments for:

Reference
to details of

the
adjustment

January 1,
2016 December 31, 2016

 Statement
of financial

position

Statement
of financial

position
Statement of

income

Componentization of property, plant and
equipment A(ii) 15,776 16,241 465

Intangible assets A(iii) (5,677) (2,092) 5,907
Strategic spare parts and stand-by equipment A(iv) (5,985) (7,158) (1,173)
Asset created on retirement obligation A(v) 2,182 2,089 (94)
De-recognition of deferred charges under the
previous GAAP  A(iii) (5,832) (3,511) -

Deferred charges under IFRS – unamortized /
charge A(vi) 2,984 1,746 (1,665)

Amortization of Nobel loan A(vii) 2,161 1,730 (431)
Employees defined benefits A(viii) (134) 41 (61)
Provisions A(v) (5,311) (5,576) (266)
Impact of current portion of unamortized
deferred charges  A(vi) 1,666 1,238 -

Net impact on equity accounted investees /
profit before zakat  1,830 4,748 2,682

Details of the adjustments are given below:

6A (ii) Componentization of property, plant and equipment

Under IFRS that are endorsed in the KSA, property, plant and equipment should be componentised and the
useful life of each component should be identified and capitalized separately. Each component should be
depreciated over its determined useful life from the date of capitalization. The componentization concept was not